tantamounted to smuggling of gold and therefore the same appeared to be 

liable  to  confiscation  under  the  provisions  of  Customs  Act,  1962. 

Accordingly,  the recovered 05 numbers of  gold bars totally weighing of 

5662.380 grams, having purity of 999.0 (24 Kt) and total market value of 

Rs.  3,67,14,872/-  (Rupees  Three  Crore  Sixty  Seven  Lakh  Fourteen 

Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Two Only) along with garments used for 

concealment of the said Gold items in form of semi-solid /paste form by 

the above said 04 passengers were placed under seizure vide seizure order 

under  Section  110  under  F.  No.  DRI/AZU/GI-02/ENQ-10/2024  dated